
Wednesday, 
20 November 2019

2.00 pm

Meeting of
Local Pension Board - 
Firefighters Pension 

Scheme
Clemonds Hey

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Naomi Thomas

Democratic Services

Fire Leadership Team Conference Room, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: naomi.thomas@cheshirefire.gov.uk



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

Most meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS PENSION 
SCHEME
WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019
Time : 2.00 pm
Fire Conference Room, Clemonds Hey, Cheshire

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introductions 

2 Apologies 

3 Declaration of Interests (Pages 1 - 2)

4 Notes from the previous meeting 
A copy of the notes from the previous meeting held on 7 May 2019 
are attached, for information.

(Pages 3 - 6)

5 Pension Board Terms of Reference 
This report was submitted to the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 13th November 2019 and the outcome of the 
Committee will be reported at the meeting.  Changes to the Terms 
of Reference will need to be approved by the Fire Authority.  The 
views of the Board are sought before a report is prepared for 
consideration by the Authority.

(Pages 7 - 22)

6 XPS Administration Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Delivery Report 
Report of the Operations Manager from XPS Administration

(Pages 23 - 42)

7 Pension Administrator - Changes to Process 
This report was submitted to the Performance and Overview 
Committee on 10th July 2019.  The Committee noted the report.  It 
is being submitted to the Board for information.

(Pages 43 - 46)

8 Firefighter Pension Scheme Update 
Report of the HR Business Support Manager.

(Pages 47 - 94)

9 Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk Register 
Report of the HR Business Support Manager.

(Pages 95 - 104)

10 Update on the McCloud Judgment 
The judgement of the Court of Appeal in the McCloud case, that 
the transitional protections of the 2015 Firefighters Pension 
Scheme are discriminatory, has implications for all public sector 
pension schemes.  A verbal update on the current position will be 
given at the meeting.

(Verbal Report)



11 Pension Board - Training Update 
To receive an update on Pension Board members training from the 
Director of Transformation.

(Verbal Report)

Next Meeting: Wednesday 18th March 2020 



December 2015 

 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY  

PENSION BOARD-FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION 
SCHEMES 

  
 

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Section 5(4) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA 2013) requires 

that any member of the pension board must not have a conflict of interest i.e. 

a “financial or other interest which is likely to prejudice the person’s exercise 

of functions as a member of the board”  (this does not include a financial or 

other interest arising merely by virtue of being a member of any of the 

Firefighters’ Pension Schemes). 

 

A conflict of interest exists where there is a divergence between the individual 

interests of a person and their responsibility towards the Pension Board, such 

that it may be reasonably questioned whether the actions or decisions of that 

person are influenced by their own interests. Such a conflict would prejudice 

an individual’s ability to perform their duties and 
[...]
email to: naomi.thomas@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:naomi.thomas@cheshirefire.gov.uk


1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS 
PENSION SCHEME held on Tuesday, 7 May 2019 at Leadership Team Conference 
Room - Fire Service, Clemonds Hey at 1.30 pm

PRESENT: 
Board Members: ACFO A Waller (Chair), N McElroy (FOA) and G Peers (FBU)
Officers: A Harvey (Director of Transformation), J Nixon (Governance Advisor), J Swift (HR 
Business Support Manager) and D Linton (Governance and Corporate Planning Manager)
Guests: G Hall (XPS) and M Warburton (FBU - Observer)

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Merry.

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of Members’ interest.

4  NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 22nd 
November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

The following action was raised:-

Minute 5 – Firefighter Pension Scheme Update (Resolution 3)

The Chair requested an update from Graeme Hall from XPS on if the service 
information provided within Annual Benefit Statement could be itemised rather than 
combined together to allow members to verify that their information was correct 
more easily. In response, Graeme Hall advised that this request would require a 
change to the software and this was not possible at the present time. However, an 
option was for CFRS to use the Member Self-Service Portal, this was currently used 
by a number of police services including Cheshire Constabulary and Cleveland Fire 
and Rescue Service.

ACTION:  The Governance and Corporate Planning Manager to liaise with XPS to 
arrange for a demonstration of the Self-Service Portal to take place at Clemonds 
Hey in July 2019.

5  XPS ADMINISTRATION CHESHIRE FIRE AND SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT 
APRIL 2018 - MARCH 2019 

The Operations Manager, Graeme Hall from XPS was in attendance and presented 
the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service Delivery Report for 2018-19 which contained 
the following information:- 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme

Tuesday, 7 May 2019

2

- Regulations and Guidance from April 2018 to March 2019
- Three complaints have been received between July 2018 and February 2019
- Common Data 
- Performance Charts against individual service level agreements
- KPI Reporting Accuracy and Qualitative Reporting (as requested at the last 

meeting)
- 2017/18 Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) Issuance

At the last meeting the Pensions Board sought clarity on how XPS would report 
situations such as ABS’s being sent to an incorrect address and XPS confirmed that 
this would be included within future reports.   Graeme Hall confirmed that this 
information had now been included within the Report Addendum and reported that 
following the issuance of the 2017/18 ABS’s by XPS Administration, Kier Pensions 
Unit at the time, it transpired that 36 ABS’s were not issued and this covered 31 
Members. Following an investigation into the member that’s did not receive an ABS 
they were split into four groups that were detailed within the report.

The Director of Transformation made reference to the actual performance figure of 
42.86 for processing new entrants in July 2018 and sought clarity on what this 
included. In response, Graeme Hall advised that he would check this information 
and respond directly to the HR Business Support Manager outside the meeting.

The Chair welcomed the KPI Reporting Accuracy and Qualitative Reporting 
information as requested at the last meeting and asked if future reports could include 
any mistakes identified by the HR Business Support Manager prior to submission.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the content of the report and comments raised be noted.
[2] Graeme Hall to report to the HR Business Manager directly outside the 

meeting regarding the query relating to actual performance figure of 
42.86 for processing new entrants in July 2018.

[3] Graeme Hall to liaise with the HR Business Manager regarding any 
mistakes identified within the KPI Reporting Accuracy and Qualitative 
Reporting information.

6  FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 

The HR Business Support Manager presented a report to provide the Pension Board 
with an update on current issues relating to the Firefighter’s Pension Schemes, 
which included the following:-

- Membership Statistic
- Firefighter Pension Scheme Bulletins
- Firefighter Pension Scheme Valuation and Cost Cap Process
- Contracting-out Reconciliation Exercise
- Surveys and Information Requests
- Regulatory Updates 
- Cheshire Fire and Rescue Internal Pensions Administration Performance 

Page 4



Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme

Tuesday, 7 May 2019

3

Update

A Board Member referred to the Membership Statistics with specific reference to the 
number of Wholetime Opted Out Members and a discussion was had on the reasons 
given by staff for opting out of the scheme and if this number could be reduced 
moving forward by covering the benefits of the pension scheme in the Firefighter 
Induction process.

The Pensions Board were advised that in FPS Bulletin 16, the LGA had confirmed 
that there would be no changes to employee contribution or accrual rates. However, 
the employer contribution rates had increased significantly from 1st April 2019, as 
detailed at paragraph 5 of the report.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the content of the report and comments raised be noted.

7  FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME RISK REGISTER 

The HR Business Support Manager presented the Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk 
Register which had been reviewed in March 2019.

A discussion was had on the Data Forecast and Calculations and the HR Business 
Support Manager was requested to score the risk.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk Register be noted and the  Data 
Forecast and Calculations Risk be scored accordingly.

8  CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE INTERNAL PENSIONS 
ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

This update was included within Minute 6 – Firefight Pension Scheme Update.

9  PENSION TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS COURT OF APPEAL JUDGEMENT 

The Governance Officer provided an update on the Court of Appeal judgement in 
December 2018 in the McCloud/Sergeant transitional protections case. The Court of 
Appeal had ruled that the transitional protections were discriminatory. The 
Government had applied to the Supreme Court for leave to appeal the decision. The 
decision had been expected in April but had not yet been made. It was too early to 
know what the likely impact would be on members’ benefits if the Court of Appeal’s 
decision was upheld.

The Pension Board were advised that updates on the transitional arrangements 
were available within the FPS Bulletin.

RESOLVED: That:

Page 5



Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme

Tuesday, 7 May 2019

4

[1] the verbal update be noted.

10  PENSION BOARD - TRAINING UPDATE 

The Director of Transformation advised that all upcoming events and training 
available was detailed within the FPS Bulletins which all Board Members received 
directly from the LGA. If any Board Member wished to attend any of these events to 
contact the Governance and Corporate Planning Manager who would make the 
necessary arrangements.

Board Members were also informed that the Firefighter’s Pensions England Scheme 
Advisory Board Annual Training event was due to take place on 18th June 2019 at 
the LGA in London.

It was the intention to invite the Local Government Association (LGA) Firefighter’ 
Pension Advisor to provide ‘Local Pension Board Training’ in-house later in the year. 
The Governance and Corporate Planning Manager advised that she would contact 
the LGA to make the necessary arrangements.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the Pension Board Training update be noted.

[2] the Governance and Corporate Planning Manager to arrange for the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Firefighter’ Pension Advisor to 
provide ‘Local Pension Board Training’ to the Pension Board later in the 
year.

Page 6



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE :  13 NOVEMBER 2019     

REPORT OF : DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 

AUTHOR:   ANDREW LEADBETTER 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:   PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to consider the updated terms of reference for local 
pension boards recently provided by the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 
Advisory Board and to determine whether any of these changes should 
be adopted and included in the terms of reference for the Pension Board 
of this Authority.    

Recommended:  That Members  

[1] consider the report and decide whether any changes to the terms of 
reference of the Pension Board are necessary. 

Background 

2. In April 2015, the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
(Governance) Regulations 2015 came into force requiring fire authorities 
to establish local pension boards. The role of the Pension Board is to 
assist scheme managers in securing compliance with the pension 
regulations and ensuring the effective governance and administration of 
the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes.  

3. The Fire Authority is the scheme manager and has delegated this 
function to the Director of Transformation.  

4. The Fire Authority adopted the nationally recommended standard terms 
of reference for pension boards in February 2015. 

5. This year, the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Advisory Board has updated 
the draft terms of reference for local pension boards, following a review 
and the recommendations in the Pension Regulator Governance and 
Administration survey.  

6. Members are invited to review the existing terms of reference in light of 
the updated version and consider whether any changes are n
[...]
 end of the term of office due 
to: 
 

(a) A member representative appointed on the basis of their membership of the 
scheme no longer being a member of the scheme  

(b) A member representative no longer being a member of the body on which 
their appointment relied 

(c) An employer representative no longer holding the office or employment or 
being a member of the body on which their appointment relied 

(d) The representative no longer being able to demonstrate their capacity to 
attend and prepare for meetings or to participate in required training.  

 
Meetings 

 

27. The Board shall as a minimum meet [INSERT NUMBER] times per year, 
considering that quarterly meetings are recommended good practice.  Meetings 
shall normally take place between the hours of [INSERT TIME] and [INSERT 
TIME]. 
 

28. The chair of the Board with the consent of the Board membership may call 
additional meetings.  Urgent business of the Board between meetings may, in 
exceptional circumstances, be conducted via communications between 
members of the Board including telephone conferencing and e-mails.    

  
29.  All agendas and papers for Board meetings will be made publically available on 

the [INSERT FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY] website unless, in the opinion 
of the Scheme Manager, they are covered by exempt/confidential information 
procedures under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) or represent data covered by the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 

Quorum 
 
either 

 
30. The total number of members required to be present for a meeting to be quorate 

is [INSERT NUMBER] plus the chair or deputy chair.  
or 

 
31. A meeting is only quorate when at least xx% of both member and employer 

representatives are present plus the chair or deputy chair.  
 

Voting 
 

Page 18



Governance and Constitution Committee 
13 November 2019 

Appendix 2 to Item 5 

Page 5 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

32. The Chair shall determine when consensus has been reac
[...]
   

Variations C1-C6 10 90 1 5 20 0 0 25 25 100.00   

 
  

P
age 41



Cheshire Fire Service Delivery Report  Service Review Report 

20 | P a g e  

 

September 2019 
 

Service KPI Days 

Minimum 

Target 

Average 

Case Time 

(days) FPS NFPS FPS NFPS 

TOTAL 

(cases) 

Within 

Target 

Actual 

Performance Comments 

Death in Service F2-F4 5 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Death of a pensioner F2-F4 5 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Deferred Benefits E4 10 90 5 1 2 0 0 3 3 100.00   

Divorce Cases D10+E11 30 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Estimates D5-D9 10 100 4 8 8 0 0 16 16 100.00   

General Enquiries 10 100 4 5 15 0 0 20 20 100.00   

Processing new entrants A4 10 90 1 1 19 0 0 20 20 100.00   

Refunds E3 10 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Retirement Actual  E6-E10 10 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Retirement Options D5-D9 10 100 4 2 0 0 0 2 2 100.00   

Transfers – in (Calculation) 0 10 90 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Transfers – in (Payment received) 0 10 90 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Transfers – Out (Calculation) D4 10 100 5 0 2 0 0 2 2 100.00   

Transfers – Out (Payment) E5 10 100 #N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00   

Variations C1-C6 10 90 3 7 31 0 0 38 38 100.00   

 

P
age 42



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 10TH JULY 2019 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION 
AUTHOR: JILLSWIFT 

 

SUBJECT: 
PENSION ADMINISTRATOR - CHANGES TO 
PROCESS  

Purpose of Report 

1. The aim of this report is to provide further information regarding changes that 

have been made to improve the quality of employee data and business 

processes following a number of errors made by the current pension 

administrator XPS (previously Kier Pensions). 

Recommended: That 

[1] Members note the report. 

Background 

2. Pension administration is currently outsourced to a company called XPS 

pensions.  Its services include the administration and calculation of employee 

pensions and payment of the pensioner payroll.  The role of the Cheshire 
[...]
tives. 

Financial Implications 

10. To-date no payment have been made in excess of entitlement.  Should that 

occur the Service would look to XPS to assist it in pursuing a remedy. 

Legal Implications 

11. Officers will continue to monitor the performance of XPS and reinforce the 

contractual obligations, wherever relevant. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

12. None 

Environmental Implications 

13. None 

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD 

TEL [01606] 868804 

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE 

Page 45





 

CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
 

MEETING OF : LOCAL PENSION BOARD – FIREFIGHTERS 
 PENSION SCHEME  

DATE : 20 NOVEMBER 2019      
REPORT OF : PENSION SCHEME MANAGER 
AUTHOR : JILL SWIFT 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT  : FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Pension Board with an 

update on current issues relating to the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes. 
 
Information 
 
2. Membership Statistics 

 
Membership statistics are detailed in Appendix A. 
 

3. Firefighter Pension Scheme Bulletins  
 

Any actions for FRAs outlined in the monthly LGA bulletins are 
monitored on the action log at Appendix B. Copies of the FPS bulletins 
issued since May have been sent to Board Members for reference.  
 

4. Contracting-Out Reconciliation Exercise 
 

5. Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (CFRS) are still currently in phase 2 
of the GMP reconciliation project, which was due to conclude at the 
end of December 2018. However, HMRC have now extended the 
deadlines to December 2019 due to the volume of queries they have 
received. XPS are currently working through the responses already 
received from HMRC in order to conclude the investigation phase of 
the project, however phase 2 is unlikely to be completed until the final 
data is provided by HMRC in December.  
 
Phase 1 – Acc
[...]


statements are issued to any staff 

who are contractually or auto-

enrolled.  

- Business process in place to 

communicate with members 

whose contribution banding 

changes.   

- Dedicated Intranet page for 

pension related matters which 

includes forms, details about the 

scheme rules, employee guides 

and information about pension tax.  

- Any news relating to changes to 

pension or pension tax is 

communicated in the Green 

Provider 

 

 

Provider 

 

 

Scheme 

Manager 

 

Scheme 

Manager 

 

Scheme 

Manager 

 

 

 

Scheme 

Manager 

 

 

Provider / 

Scheme 

Manager 

Scheme 

Manager 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

P
age 103



Reviewed – October 2019 
 

Bulletin or where the change 

impacts all staff (i.e. end of 

contracting out), letters will be sent 

to all staff 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Declaration of Interests
	4 Notes from the previous meeting
	5 Pension Board Terms of Reference
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Terms-of-Reference-cheshire-Fire-Pension-Board (002)
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Updated Terms of Reference

	6 XPS Administration Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service Delivery Report
	7 Pension Administrator - Changes to Process
	8 Firefighter Pension Scheme Update
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Pension Scheme Membership Statistics
	Item 8 - Appendix B - FPS Bulletin Action Log
	Sheet1

	Item 8 - Appendix C - GMP Update October 2019
	Item 8 - Appendix D - Governance and admin survey 2018
	Item 8 - Appendix E - XPS Information Security Summary - Autumn 2019
	Item 8 - Appendix F - ABS 2019 Breach Assessment

	9 Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk Register





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
Wednesday, 20 November 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS
PENSION SCHEME held on Wednesday, 20 November 2019 in the Leadership Team
Conference Room, Clemonds Hey at 2.00 pm
PRESENT:
Board Members: Cllr David Brown (Chair), ACFO Alex Waller, George Peers (FBU)
Officers: Andrea Harvey (Director of Transformation), Jayne Nixon (Governance Advisor),
Jill Swift (HR Payroll and Pensions Lead) and Naomi Thomas (Governance and Corporate
Planning Manager)
Guests: Graeme Hall (XPS Administration)
1

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Neil McElroy (FOA reporesentative).

3

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

4

NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That
the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 7th May
2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

[1]
5

PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Director of Transformation informed Members that a report had been submitted
to the Governance and Constitution Committee (the Committee) on the 13th
November 2019. The report enabled Members to consider the updated terms of
reference for local pension boards provided by the Firefighters Pension Scheme
Advisory Board and to consider whether any changes were needed to the terms of
reference of the Pension Board of this Authority.
A summary of the recommendations reached by the Committee was circulated
within the meeting for discussion by the Board. Recommendations included:
-

Introducing a term of office for Board members.
Confirming the frequency of meetings would be 4 per year.
Introducing a quorum of 3 Board members present for a meeting to be held
rather than 2.

1

Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
Wednesday, 20 November 2019

The Director of Transformation informed the Board that any observations made by
them would be submitted to the Fire Authority at the next meeting on 11th December
2019.
The Board discussed the recommendations proposed by the Committee and agreed
with recommendations 1 and 2. Members of the Board expressed a preference to
retain a quorum of 2 members of the Board, rather than 3.
A member of the Board queried who was permitted to be a pension member
representative on the Board. The Governance Advisor informed the Board that the
regulations stated that individuals who had the capacity to represent Scheme
members could sit on the Board – this had been interpreted as including active,
deferred and retired Scheme members.
RESOLVED: That

6

[1]

the report be noted; and

[2]

the Pension Board’s preference to retain a quorum of 2 members of the
Board, rather than 3, within its Terms of Reference be communicated to
the Fire Authority.

XPS ADMINISTRATION CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE DELIVERY
REPORT
The Operations Manager, Graeme Hall from XPS Administration, was in attendance
and presented the Service’s Delivery Report for 2019-20. The report contained the
following information:
-

Regulations and guidance from April 2019 to September 2019.
Common data.
Performance charts showing performance against individual service level
requirements.
KPI reporting accuracy.

He confirmed that no complaints had been received so far during the 2019-20
reporting period.
The Director of Transformation informed the Board that concerns had been raised
regarding the calculation of split pensions. The Operations Manager from XPS
Administration informed the Board that this would be looked into. The HR Payroll
and Pensions Lead confirmed that she would liaise with XPS Administration to
confirm who may be affected by issues with split pensions.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

the report be noted; and

[2]

the HR Payroll and Pensions Lead to review retirement cases and to liaise
2

Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
Wednesday, 20 November 2019

with XPS Administration to identify any cases where split pensions could
have been applied.
7

PENSION ADMINISTRATOR - CHANGES TO PROCESS REPORT
The Director of Transformation informed the Board that a report had been submitted
to the Performance and Overview Committee on 10th July 2019 to provide
information regarding changes made to improve the quality of employee data and
business processes following a number of errors made by XPS Administration. The
report was being submitted to the Board for information.
The Board noted the report and discussed whether the work that they undertake
should be reported on an annual basis to the Fire Authority. This had been
recommended as good practice where the Fire Authority, as Scheme Manager, had
delegated this responsibility to an officer. It was agreed that a proposal should be
put forward at the next meeting of the Fire Authority to seek its views on whether an
annual report was required or whether the minutes of the Pension Board meetings
were sufficient.
RESOLVED: That

8

[1]

the report be noted; and

[2]

the Board seeks the views of the Fire Authority regarding whether an
annual report on the work it undertakes should be submitted to the Fire
Authority or whether the Pension Board minutes would suffice.

FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE
The HR Payroll and Pensions Lead presented an update on current issues relating
to the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes, including updates on the following areas:
-

Membership Statistics
Firefighter Pension Scheme Bulletins
Contracting-Out Reconciliation Exercise
2018 Firefighter Pension Scheme Administration Survey
Annual Benefit Statement Update 2019
Re-Enrolment 2019 Update
Restricting Exit Payments in the Public Sector
Scheme Annual Activities
LGA Conference Updates
Regulatory/Scheme Updates

A member of the Board queried whether any training could be provided for scheme
members regarding their annual benefit statements (ABS). The HR Payroll and
Pensions Lead advised that all new members received an introductory booklet on
joining the Scheme which contained information and advice on all aspects of their
pension including ABSs. The Operations Manager from XPS Administration
informed the Board that ABSs had been tailored to be scheme-specific and that
3

Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
Wednesday, 20 November 2019

information notes would be available on the self-serve portal. It was suggested that
any specific queries regarding ABSs be reported to XPS Administration and the HR
Payroll and Pensions Lead so that guidance and support could be provided.
The Director of Transformation informed the Board that the Service were looking into
the possibility of funding workshops on pension tax issues, provisionally for Station
Managers and above, over the next year. The XPS Administrator advised that this
was something that they may be able to offer within the current contract.
RESOLVED: That

9

[1]

the report be noted; and

[2]

Director of Transformation to review current contract and identify
appropriate provider for provision of workshops on pensions tax.

FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME RISK REGISTER
The HR Payroll and Pensions Lead presented the Firefighter Scheme Risk Register
(the Register). She informed the Board that the following two risks had been added
to the Register:
-

McCloud/Sargeant
Cyber Security

The Chair queried what additional resource requirements may be needed to
complete any remedy actions falling out of the McCloud/Sargeant case. The Payroll
and Pensions Lead advised that, depending on the remedy issued, specialist
knowledge and additional in-house work were likely to be required. She confirmed
that the Finance Department were aware of the case and provision had been made
to cover the cost of the potential remedy actions from the case.
The Director of Transformation informed the Board that the HR Payroll and Pensions
Lead was leaving the Service which would lead to a significant loss of corporate
knowledge. She suggested that this be added to the Register as an additional risk.
She formally thanked the HR Payroll and Pensions Lead on behalf of the Board for
all of her support and work over the years.
RESOLVED: That

10

[1]

the Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk Register be noted; and

[2]

HR Payroll and Pensions Lead to review the risk register and re-score to
align with existing CFRS risk scoring methodology.

UPDATE ON THE MCCLOUD JUDGMENT
The Governance Advisor provided an update regarding the judgment of the Court of
Appeal in the McCloud case, that the transitional protections of the 2015 Firefighters
Pension Scheme were discriminatory on the grounds of age. She explained that this
4

Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
Wednesday, 20 November 2019

would have implications for all public sector pension schemes.
She provided a contextual overview of the case for the Board and confirmed that the
Supreme Court had turned down the Government’s application for permission to
appeal against the decision of the Court of Appeal. There would be a further hearing
before the employment tribunal on 18th December 2019. It was expected that, once
the tribunal had made directions and calculated losses, final compensation figures
would be finalised, although the timescales were unknown.
The Governance Advisor also informed the Board that the Government had released
a statement confirming that all affected individuals would receive compensation, not
just individuals who put in a claim. She explained that all pension scheme
regulations would need altering and consultation would be needed on them.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
11

the update be noted.

PENSION BOARD - TRAINING UPDATE
Members of the Board attended a training session hosted by the Local Government
Association on 6th November 2019. The Director of Transformation informed
members of the Board that a training needs analysis would be sent out for
completion to identify specific areas for future training.
The Director of Transformation referred the Board to information regarding a survey
from The Pensions Regulator within Item 8 – Firefighter Pension Scheme Update of
the agenda. She informed the Board that it provided an opportunity for their views to
be reflected.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

the update be noted;

[2]

Members of the Board to provide any comments and/or feedback on the
survey by Thursday 28th November 2019; and

[3]

Director of Transformation and HR Payroll and Pensions Lead to finalise
the survey response and submit by the deadline of Friday 29th November
2019.

5

